REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

REs/Ord No.: 4623
Sponsor(s): Bob Spence
R May 29, 2014
SUBJECT Action Requested
Resolution
X] Ordinance
Project/Title: Appropriate funds, and authorize the Manager of Finance to issue payment No. 2 to MoDot in the
amount of $978,478.00 for waterline construction on “Lee’s Summit Road Improvements, Anderson Drive to
U.S. 40 Hwy", County Project No. 3122.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $978,478.00
To be completed Amount previously authorized: $1,780,000.00
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $2,758,478.00
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including $0
Finance transfers):
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code
number:
FROM:
2810 — 004 Undesignated Fund Balance $978,478
TO:
004-1540-58070 Road and Bridge fund, City of KC,
City projects $978,478
e Ifaccount includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is:
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use: $
Prior Year Budget (if applicable): NA
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): NA
PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date): 04610
Prior resolutions and (date): R18146
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by: John McClernon, Public Works Project Manager, 816-881-4532 (office), 816-401-4948 (cell)
REQUEST Resolution 18146 authorized an agreement with KCMO water department to include water line improvements in
SUMMARY the Lees Summit Road plans. Funds were due from the Water department per the agreement when the estimate

for the work was finalized. This has been completed and the water department has sent the payment, payment
has been received, and deposited in the road and bridge fund.

Ordinance 4610 authorized an agreement with MoDot to use Federal funds, and to authorize MoDot to bid the
project with match funds from Jackson County and KCMO water line funds passed through Jackson County to
Modot.

We therefore request that the Manager of Finance be authorized to accept the funds from KCMO Water
Department, and to issue a check in the same amount ($978,478.00) to MoDot.

Modot check issuing instructions below:

Paper check - make check payable to: Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission Local Fund and mail
as follows:




MoDOT

Attn: Shelley Claypool
P.O. Box 270

Jefferson City, MO 65101

CLEARANCE

[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
L] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

ATTACHMENTS | Summary of Funding Spreadsheet

REVIEW Department Director: Date:

Finance (Budget Apprgval): ' Date:
If applicable ’(.Z'.L/Z-}W?//J [éﬂ (4 5 21— 14

Division Manager: Cﬁ%—\/—\ Date: 5‘/ o
/1Y

County Counselor’s Office: z Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

o O

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in ,

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:

004 Road and Bridge Fund $978,478.00

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Supplemental Appropriation Request
Jackson County, Missouri
Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date: May 21, 2014 ORD# 4p23

Department / Division Character/Description From To

Special Road and Bridge - 004

Increase Revenues 45475 - City of KC 978,478
2810 Undesignated Fund Balance 978,478
2810 Undesignated Fund Balance 978,478
1540 - City of Kansas City 58070 - City Projects 978,478

Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PC#
Date: May 21, 2014 _ORD/RES#
Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed
Special Road and Bridge - 004
1540 - City of Kansas City 58070 - City Projects 978,478

M&L 5-2)-H
udgeting




LEES SUMMIT ROAD FUNDING SUMMARY

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF THE PROJECT INCL WATER LINE

ROADWAY $ 7,600,000.00
FED FUNDED WATERLINE IN PROJECT $ 1,300,000.00
KCMO ADDITIONAL WATER LINE $ 1,719,178.00
$ 10,619,178.00
FUNDS NEEDED PER MODOT AGREEMENT
MATCH FUNDS BY COUNTY $ 1,780,000.00
ADDITIONAL WATERLINE FUNDS BY KCMO $ 1,719,178.00
CONTINGENCY/MAKE UP FUNDS TO MODOT PER AGREEMENT $ 280,822.00
SUBTOTAL $ 3,780,000.00
FEDERAL FUNDS HELD BY MODOT $ 7,120,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDS NEEDED $ 10,900,000.00
PAYMENT SUMMARY
PAYMENT NO. 1 TO MODOT MADE MAY 9TH $ 1,780,000.00
FROM KCMO CURS BOND FUNDS
PAYMENT NO. 2 TO MODOT $ 978,478.00
FROM KCMO WATERLINE PAYMENT NO.1 TO COUNTY
PAYMENT NO. 3 TO MODOT
FROM KCMO CURS BOND FUNDS $ 280,822.00
FROM KCMO WATERLINE PAYMENT NO. 2 TO COUNTY $ 740,700.00
$ 3,780,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS TO MODOT PER AGREEMENT $ 3,780,000.00
KCMO BOND FUNDS ACCOUNT 015-1540-58070
Balance in Account after Modot payment No. 1 $ 1,937,650.00
R 17539  Obligation for Longview Road less $ 1,400,000.00
Payment to MoDot on Lees Summit Road less $ 280,822.00
Balance after current obligations to MoDot for Lees Summit Road 3 256,828.00

Hold for contingency for the project.

20-May-14

C:\Users\trowland\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\J4LO9K3H\Funding Summary.xls

Ord. 4623



Ord. 4623
Res (8146

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF WATER MAIN RELOCATIONS AND UPGRADES
IN ASSOCIATION WITH
“IMPROVEMENTS TO LEE’S SUMMIT ROAD, ANDERSON TO U.S. 40 HWY?”
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3122; FEDERAL NO. STP-3301 (454)

This Agreement is entered into this 2:,25"Jday of _,2013, by and between
the City of Kansas City Missouri Water Services Department a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred
to as the “City") and Jackson County, Missouri, a chartered county of the first class (hereinafter referred to

as the “County™).

WIHEREAS, Sections 70.210 1o 70.325 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (2000) authorize
political subdivisions to enter into cooperative agreements to provide services; and,

WHEREAS, certain City water mains must be relocated due to conflicts with construction of
proposed improvements to Lee’s Summit Road between Anderson Drive and U.S. 40 Hwy (hereinafter

referred to as the “roadway project”); and,

WHEREAS, the City has requested that additional water mains along the roadway project, outside
those in conflict with the roadway project, be upgraded due to their age and poor condition; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the County deem it to be in their best interests to enter into this
agreement for design and construction of the described water mains in order to increase efficiency and

reduce costs; and,

WHEREAS, the specific locations and estimated quantities of the water mains to be moved and/or
upgraded are described in the attached spreadsheet, marked Exhibit B; and the description and cost for
design is estimated in the attached FINTB proposal dated December 20, 2012 and marked Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, the City and County find that by entering into this Agreement the City and County
will ensure that water service to their citizens are adequatcly and efficiently maintained.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, it is
hereby agreed as follows:

Jackson County agrees to include all of the water main work described above as part of the roadway project,
which is scheduled to be advertised for bid on or after May ot 2013. Design of the City’s water main
improvements will be provided by HNTB Companies as an addendum to Jackson County’s existing
Agreement with HNTB for design of the roadway project,

Kansas City Obligations

Design
1. Payment: City will pay to the County, $65,178. Payment to the County shall begin being

processed inunediately after the execution of this agreement. Upon completion of design (plans
and spccifications approved by both patties), a final accounting will be made of all design costs.
Any additional costs or savings at that time will be distributed between the two parties in
accordance with Exhibit A. Additional costs must be mutually agreed upon by both partics,

FILED

APR 22 2013

MARY JO SPINO
COUNTY CLERK



Cooperative Agreement with

KC Water Services Dept.

Lee’s Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48™ Terr.
County Project No. 3122

Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

The City shall furnish HN'TB all current Kansas City design guidelines and related information at
no cost and in a timely fashion so as to not impede or delay HNTB in the design process.
Design Coordination: The City shall work directly with HNTB designers to arrive at suitable
designs for all water mains to be relocated or upgraded. City will be responsible for all water
main technical plan and specification reviews and approvals.

HNTB shall perform their design in accordance with the criteria outlined in the version of “Rules
and Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations” which is cutrent at the time of the
Agreement. The City shall review and approve, in writing, all Water Main Relocation plans
submitted by HNTB wtilizing that criteria. Additional costs incurred by HNTB due to changes to
previously approved water main design (not due to changes to the road design) shall be bome by
the City.

The City agrees to not give HNTB verbal approvals for work outside the scope of work described
in Exhibit A, attached herein. All changes in scope shall be approved in writing by the County
prior to HNTB commencing work.

Construction

1.

Payment: City will pay to the County a payment of $913,300.00 (59% of the total estimated
construction cost) within 30 days following notice of the County’s “Plans Specifications and
Estimate” (PS&E) submittal to MoDOT. Payment is based on the costs outlined in Exhibit B.
Upon completion of construction and approval of the final change order, a final accounting
will be made of all actual water main costs and adjusted in accordance with Exhibit B.
Change Order: The County should request additional payment from the City for any
changes made to the original 59% that the City is responsible for (outlined in Exhibit
B). All change orders relating to the waterline must be approved in writing by both the
City and the County. If the total cost of the City’s contribution should exceed
$1,192,000.00 due to any change order(s), the City Council will have to approve the
change(s) before the City can make the payment.

Inspection: The City shall assume responsibility for all inspection and approvals included in
the construction contract.

The City recognizes that the aforementioned roadway project is being partially funded with
federal funds. Further, the City recognizes that construction of this project may be let and
administered by MoDOT, for the County. City agrees to cooperate with County and/or
MoDOT representalives during construction, so that the required information can be gathered
by all inspectors to complete documentations, reports and estimates.

If the total expenditures exceed $1,192,000.00, said expenditures in excess of $1,192,000.00
are-subject to ratification by the City Council.

County Obligations

Design

1.

3.

County will pay $65,178 of the proposed desigu fee outlined in Exhibit A. Upon completion
of design (plans and specifications approved by both parties), a final accounting will be made
of all design cosls. Any additional costs or savings at that time will be distributed between (he
two parties and adjusted in accordance with Exhibit B.

Following final design but prior to advertising the project, County will provide the City with a
detailed spreadsheet categorizing work items that the City is responsible for and those that the
Counly is responsible for based on the locations specified in the attached Exhibit B.

County will not perform technical reviews of water main plans,



Cooperative Agreement with

KC Water Services Dept.

Lee’s Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48™ Terr.
County Project No. 3122

Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

4. County reserves the right to review, assess and comment on proposed locations of relocated water
mains, with regard to roadway design and function.

5. The County shall forward applicable HNTB invoices to the City’s assigned representative for
review and approval of water items, prior to County paying invoices.

6. The County shall include final plans and specifications for water main relocations and upgrades in
the project plans.

7. Additional water line design costs incurred by HNTB due to changes in roadway layout requested
by the County will be borne by the County.

Construction
1. County will pay $624,200 (41% of the total estimated construction cost) based on the costs

outlined in Exhibit B. Upon completion of construction and approval of the final change order, a
final accounting will be made of all actual water main costs.

2. Change Order: The County shall pay for all changes (both design and construction costs) arising
out of the original 41% of the water main relocation, the County is responsible for (outlined in
Exhibit B). All change orders relating to the waterline must be approved in writing by both the
City and the County.

3. County shall keep a log of work progress and confer with City inspector regarding accuracy of
contractor pay estimates.

4. County will submit a copy of contractor monthly pay estimates to the City for approval of water

items being claimed.

Bonds and Surety with Respect to Water Main Replacement Only

COUNTY shall require the CONTRACTOR to provide bid bond, performance bond and
maintenance bond, issued by a surety(ies), in the amount of the Construction Contract and the
total amount of any and all other contracts entered into between the COUNTY and its
CONTRACTOR, workers, and material suppliers guaranteeing CONTRACTOR’S faithful
performance of each and every term of such contracts and all authorized changes thereto,
including those terms under which CONTRACTOR agrees to pay legally required wage rates
including the prevailing hourly rate of wages in the locality, as determined by the Department of
Labor and Industrial Relations or by final Judicial determination, for each crafl or type of
workman required to perform under this Agreement; guaranieeing the payment of all obligations
as provided in Section 107.170 R.S.Mo., 1994, as amended; and guaranteeing the services and
work against faulty workmanship and faulty materials for the period of time of 3 years as
preseribed by the Performance and Maintenance Bond. CONTRACTOR shall provide the
payment bond and the performance and maintenance bond. Any and all sureties referenced under

this provision must:

I. Be qualified to issue bonds at amounts specified in the Department of the Treasury
Circular 570,

2, Be licensed by thc State of Missouri to do business in the State of Missouri; and

3. Retain an A.M. Best Rating of B+, class V for Bonds in e¢xcess of $200,000.




Cooperative Agreement with

KC Water Services Dept,

Lee’s Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48" Terr.
County Project No. 3122

Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

Certificate of Insurance

The City shall review and approve the Job Special Requirements to ensure that the City’s
Insurance Requirements are met.

Maintenance of Improvements

Upon final acceptance of the water work in association with Improvements to Lee’s Summit
Road, Anderson Drive to 48" Terr. by Kansas City, MO shall be responsible for maintenance of
all water mains located within permanent easement, the CITY’S right-of-way, including any right-
of-way acquired specifically for this project.

Contract Binding

This Cooperative Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and
assigns, whether the result of legal process, assignment, or otherwise, when finally executed and

fully approved.

Assigument

Neither CITY nor COUNTY shall sell, assign, transfer, or otherwise convey any of their rights
under this Cooperative Agreement without the prior and expressed written consent of the other
party. Each party may, at its sole discretion, refuse to consent to any proposed sale, assignment,
transfer, or other conveyance. Any attempted sale, assignment, transfer, or conveyance in
violation of this paragraph shall be void and shall relieve the non-consenting party of any further
liability under this Cooperative Agreement, but shall not relieve the violating party of any
liability. If a party consents in writing to a sale, assighment, transfer, or conveyarnce, unless
specifically stated to the contrary in the consent, it shall not release or discharge the party
receiving consent from any duty or responsibility set forth in this Cooperative Agreement.

This Agreement shall be in effect upon its execution by the person(s) authorized to do so for each entity
and hereafter until completion of the roadway project: “Lee’s Summnit Road, Anderson Drive to East 48%

Terrace”, County Project No. 3122,

ATTACHMENTS:
Exhibit A — HNTB proposal
Exhibit B - Spreadsheet of City vs. County responsibility




Cooperative Agreement with

KC Water Services Dept.

Lee’s Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48" Terr.
County Project No. 3122

Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Cooperative Agreement to be
executed in four counterparts by their respective representatives, thereunto duly authorized, as of

the day and year first above written.
CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
BY: _"4f v x/ ’1/ s} ;ffi
Tm(y Leeds,

Director o F«fatc; Services Department

Approved as to forn:

7/ "o ) /

f 4P .

; L L /{-.f )
AsSistant Cify 3\110”“‘3'/,5'

Pursuant to Sections 50,660 and 55.160 RSMo., I cerlify that t!acl';;’fi;:'gh unencumbered balance or
anticipated revenue to be placed to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to
be charged, and an unencumbered cash balance or anticipated revenue in the treasury to the credit of the
fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

\ J A ; Py, ‘
LJ }K -"’} ) 1 2 - o , '. - |' _I\ll \ D

{)irécldi‘-_nf‘Finance-" Date | I'| .‘
\ J ) '

.

\

****¥1¥¥**************************************************************************

edeok



Cooperative Agreement with

KC Water Services Dept,

Lee’s Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48" Terr,
County Project No. 3122

Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

NN% R—Q/V Recommended by:

Michael D. Sanders
County Executive

U O




Ord. 4623

Res. 18146
EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR WATER MAIN RELOCATIONS

Owner: City of Kansas City, Missouri, Water Services Division
Design Professional;  HNTB
Project: Water line Transmission and Distribution Relocations and Replacements -

Lee’s Summit Road

CONTRACT NO.,
Project No.: Jackson County # 3122 / Federal Aid Project STP-3301(454)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The following Scope of Work describes the Design Professional’s services associated with Water Main
Relocations on Lee’s Sunmit Road from a location 350 feet south of Anderson Drive to a location 5001t south

of US 40 highway, in Jackson County, Missouri.

Specific Design services will follow KCMO Water Department's Standards and
Specifications for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, the Rules and Regulations for Water Service Lines

The project in general consists of evaluating the proposed improvements to Lee’s Summit Road and determining
the extent of conflicts with existing water, which would require relocation of the facilities. The Basic Scope of
Services for this project includes project administration; pick up survey, preliminary investigations, preliminary
and final design, bidding phase services, construction phase services, and preparation of construction drawings

for the following items of work:

¢ Design of the relocation of the existing 24” water transmission main along the Lee’s Summit Road
roadway improvenients.
o Design of 12” replacement distribution main in two (2) locations along Lee’s Summit Road:
o Southern end of the roadway project to Anderson Drive.
o Station 157+50 to 179-+00 of the roadway project
¢ Design of 6” replacement distribution main in two(2) locations:
o Along Phelps Road west of Lee’s Summit Road within the project limits
o Along Lee’s Summit Road from Station 149+00 to 157+50.

For General Design Guidelines for water main relocations and abandonments, see the latest version of Rules and
The Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, KCMO WSD Procedures for Engineers, pages 8

through 10 are incorporated herein by reference.

The basic Scope of Services for this project shall consist of Tasks 100 through 117 described below:

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
100. Counduct Project Administration Services. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will provide the management

functions required to successfully complete the work, including project comespondence with the
COUNTY and CITY; consultation with the COUNTY and CITY staff; supetvision and coordination of
services; development of a quality control/quality assurance plan; scheduling and assignment of
personnel resources, administration and coordination of sub consultants; coordination with KCMO
Public Works Department, Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT) and Jackson County
Public Works; continuous monitoring of work progress; and invoicing for the work performed,
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will conduct an initial project meeting to clarify the COUNTY and CITY’s
intended scope of work, schedule, budget requirements, and other special requirements for the project;
to review pertinent available data, and to present DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s initial work plan and
work schedule to confirm they meet the COUNTY s expectations.

12/20/2012 Exhibit A - Page |



PRELIMINARY DESIGN

101. Conduct Tield and Records Investigations, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will conduct field
investigations and records reviews of available information about the project site including the base
survey data, and drawings for the proposed public improvements for the Lee's Summit Road
improvements. The geotechnical information obtained during the roadway design phase will be utilized
as well, These services will include the following tasks:

A,

Preliminary Utility and Records Investigation

a. Contact utilities and gather information on location of their existing facilities and utility
requirements, Document utility contacts using the standard CITY’s utility notification form.
Have utilities located and marked. Provide CITY copies of all utility maps or drawings
relating to existing facilities received by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

b. Contact utilities and other State and local agencies concerning planned or proposed
improvements which might affect the proposed water improvements. Maintain record of

utilities contacted and information provided.

c. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall investigate and obtain record information about the
proposed public improvement projects along Lee's Summit Road, which could impact water

main within the project area.

d. Conducl a review meeting with CITY's staff upon completion of the field and records
investigations to obtain approval of proposed water relocations or abandonments.

e. Assume no permanent and temporary construction easements are required. All waterline
relocations will be within the existing right of way. Design exceptions may be required where
available space for utilities is limited by existing R/W, the proposed road improvements, and
adjacent private building structures.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall incorporate the results of geotechnical field investigation
performed for the Lee’s Summit Road Roadway Improvements project on the waterline drawings
as needed. Information will include the location of borings in plan view and indicaling in the

profile view the depth of each boring and refusal.

102,  Prepare Preliminary Layout Drawing., DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare a Preliminary
Layout Drawing indicating recommendations for new water mains and appurtenances including
proposed alignment, size of main, valve and hydrant locations, other appurtcnances, and proposed

abandoned mains and appurtenances.

A. In preparing the Preliminary Layout Drawings, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall inspect the project

site and conduct a records investigation including reviewing historical water main as-constructed
drawings, the break databasc, and obtain other utility and base information neccssary for
determining the preliminary proposed improvements. The Preliminary Layout Drawing shall
consist of a mark-up or overlay on a current KCMO Water Atlas Map or GIS-generated base map
for the area, including existing water infrastructure, storm, sewers or other relevant features in plan

view.

B. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall meet with COUNTY and CITY staff, review the Preliminary

12/20/2012

Layout Drawing, and receive CITY’s comments. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall modify the

Exhibit A ~ Page 2



103.

104,

105.

Preliminary Layout Drawing based on the CITY's review, and submit three copies of the modified
Preliminary Layout Drawing to CITY for approval,

Prepare Preliminary Construction Drawings. Review with COUNTY and CITY the results and data
obtained in the previous tasks and determine any impacts on the proposed improvements to be designed.

A.  Prepare preliminary (60 percent complete) CADD construction drawings for water main using
CITY's standard formatting for drawings, design procedures, drafiing standards and criteria for
proposed improvements, and standard construction details, as contained within the latest version
of the Kansas City’s Rules and Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations,
Procedures for Engineers, pages 8 through 20 which are incorporated herein by reference. The
existing topography survey performed for the roadway project design will also be used for the
waterline design and construction drawings. Materials and methods detailed on the drawings
should conform to the latest edition of the Kansas City, Missouri Standards and Specifications for
Water Main Exlensions and Relocations, the Rules and Regulations for Water Service Lines.

B. The preliminary drawings will include the proposed alignment, ground surface profile, above ground
and buried utilities, crossing locations, proposed valves, and branch line connections and
associated temporary and permanent details, A profile of the pipeline will be developed to show
slope of pipeline segments and elevations of critical points such as changes in grade. Pipeline
appurtenances will be selected in accordance with the CITY s standard details where appropriate.

Submit 60% Completion — Drawings., DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare and submit to the
COUNTY and CITY a review set of drawings at the 60% design completion stage.

A. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit one copy of the drawings (60 percent complete) to the
COUNTY and CITY for review with a completed Check List form the City’s Rules and
Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, page 15. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
shall meet with COUNTY and CITY staff to review the project progress and receive their review

comments.

B. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit drawings (60 percent complete) for review and comment
to utilities, which have existing underground facilities which potentially conflict, cross over or
under, or adjacent to proposed water main improvements. Document utility contacts using the
standard CITY’s utility notification form.

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Construetion Cost., DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare a
preliminary opinion of probable construction cost for the water main improvements defined and submit

it to the COUNTY and CITY.

FINAL DESIGN

106.

Prepare 90% Construction Drawings. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare final (90 percent
complete) CADD construction drawings for water main improvements using CITY’s standard
formatting for drawings, design procedures, drafting standards and criteria, and standard construction
details as contained within the latest version of the CITY’s Rules and Regulations for Water Main
Extensions and Relocations, Procedures for Engineers. Prepare drawings which include final and
preliminary connection details, dimensions, schedules, and diagrams for all design disciplines. The
existing topography survey performed for the roadway project design will also be used for the waterline
design and construction drawings. Materials and methods detailed on the drawings should conform to
the latest edition of the Kansas Cily, Missouri Standards and Specifications for Water Main Extensions
and Relocations, the Rules and Regulations for Water Service Lines. Incorporate COUNTY and
CITY’s previous review comments into the drawings,

12/20/2012 Exhibit A - Page 3



ASSUMPTIONS
The following assumptions were used to develop the scope of services and fee proposal for this project:

New water mains and appurtenances should be located in the public right-of-way, in green spaces where
possible, avoiding private easements, except where existing water easements are located. Existing water
easements may be used for relocation of water mains. The new transmission main and distribution main
should be a minimum of 15ft apart. Both new mains should be a minimum of 10£ from the existing
transmission lines and a minimum of 5ft from the existing 6” line. Both lines should be a miniinum of
154t from steel gas mains. Both lines should also be a minimum of 10ft from all other utilities..

There are locations (along Lee's Summit Road between E 52" St and E 48™ Ter.) within the project
limits where available space for relocations may not be sufficient enough to provide the City’s desired
horizontal separation between the proposed water mains and the existing and proposed utilities, In these
locations, it is assumed no additional R/W is feasible to be acquired because it would result in a total
take of a residential home/building. In these instances, HNTB, the City, and the County will work
together to determine maximum allowable horizontal offsets between utilities based on the limiting

space available.
It is assumed, based on assumption no. 1, that preparation of new water line easements will not be

required.

The water line design will utilize the survey that was acquired for the roadway design. A two day survey
will supplement the original survey. The water line relocation plans will utilize the survey line styles
and symbols legend as currently shown in the roadway plans, No changes to the topo legend, linestyles,
or symbology will be made.

The waterline plans will be included in the bid set of plans for the roadway and bridge construction
package for Lee’s Summit Road. The construction project will be administered and bid by MoDOT.
MoDOT bid format will be followed for bid items, units of measurement, and payment.

The design review, coordination, management and approval of the distribution and transmission water
lines will be performed and coordinated thru the same KCMO Water Services group and point of
contact.

The northern end of the project may include additional water distribution main design (600ft). The
execution of this work is to be authorized separatcly.

The proposed 24-inch water main from Station 112450 to 157450 should be on east side of Lee’s

Summit Rd.
The alignment of the proposed 12-inch along Lee’s Sununit Rd. from station 157+50 to 179400, is to be

determined.
The remainder of proposed water mains should be on west side of Lee’ Summit Rd.

SCHEDULE
The following schedule for water line relocation plans has been developed under the time frame requirements of

MoDOT’s schedule for P.S. &E. submittal and review of the road project. KCMO Water Services reviews are
anticipated to take no longer than | week. The schedule and milestones for the water line design are:

January 16, 2013: Notice to Proceed
March 1, 2013 (6.5 weeks): Preliminary layout to KCMO Water Services

April 5, 2012 (5 wecks): 60% Plans submitted to KCMO Water Services

May 3, 2012 (4 weeks): 90% Plans submitted to KCMO Water Services

May 17,2013 (2 weeks): Plans approved and sealed by KCMO Water Services

May 31, 2013 (1.5 weeks): P.S.&E. Submittal to MoDOT

12/20/2012 Exhibit A — Page 5



Ord. 4623

EXHIBIT A - Scope of Services

HINTB

HNTB Job No. 49917: Improvements to Lee’s Summit Road (40 Highway to S. of Anderson Road)
Jackson County Project No. 3122

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

DIRECT LABOR & EXPENSES
Task Summary

HOURS COST
Water Line Relacation Design and Plans 832 $98,094
BiddIng and Construction phase Services 131 $16,362
Contingency for North End of Project $10,000
Project Expenses (Plotting, Coples...etc) $2,400
SUBTOTAL (LABOR & DESIGN EXPENSES) 963 $126,356

SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSES

Expense Item COST
TREKK - ADDITIONAL SURVEY FOR WATERLINE DESIGN $3,500
FUBTOTAL (SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSES) §3,500

| TOTAL = §130,356 N




Ord. 4623

HNTB

HNTB Job No. 49917: Improvements to Lee's Summit Road (40 Highway ta S. of Anderson Road)

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Project Sendor Deslgn . A
Manager | Englnetc | Engineer il A TOTAL
Wates Live Relocation Dealgn arad Plans
55, " S [ O |~ M S Aot | et Gt
1 Develan derlgn phase work plia I -] 6
2 Prepare mb-conmiliant contrazis
3. [Prvep projed falgnichedate RS—— ! \
4 Size vinit H
5 Reconds review o 1
2 Uil Reboatloneetone e 1 4
_7 L Frepanidon and Dindrg Includes QARGE | 4 20
L) tling 4
3 Layout Refineoreet 00 1 . |
18 i Ciiy Dipurimeal Conlact ==
1 Beview Meeting 4
SUBTOTAL iz 50
T T 1 T L —
| 1| Pupeé % eevine whaitnal Inclodes QAT . 1 RZE
2 Renirw mecling . 4
3 - Um[rgm@a.ln‘au_nnd Meztirgy L S s b
— § | Oyinion ol Frchi¥ il Cost 3
3 Mingr edju dwagliterm sewee plans baed o 1 4
proposed water maln relocations Tnctudes updsting notes,
crilcal rzlocation localions, and minor adjustments in
pipe/storm elevallons where feasible 1o sccommodate water
utility adf Micor plpe siony, minor shifts (less
than 10-ft) to inlels only. Maximum 3 locations.
& | Supplement Rosdway Picjrel Talil Cortdl Flans (o FIE Ia 16 %
Incorporate the construction of utitity relocations (o the
walerilaes on Lee's Summit Road.
2 | Contecionbarsts ' 6 [ “
8 Service Transfer Table = 2 [1 2 10
9 Prepare |ob Special Peovisions . I 8 13 4 29
10 Fleld check meeting 4 4 [} L
SUBTOTAL| 18 ™ 14 B2 | 10 360
Tok 3 [WhindFnu Dedgnandpan i =1
L | Prepree$0% Dravings, lecludes QAGC _| 1 24 19 T
1 | AteadPhn Review Mealeg 4 I [
- 3 Sand Finel Uity Notifeatisn Lenert 204 Flany 4 | n 18
[ Addeess 308 Beview, Prepare Final Rid Deswings and Review ] 1 T 1 1
of $pecificatlont pravided by WD
5 “Freprue Tieal Opinien of Probible Conttruction Cost | 6 7
§ Addsryy MoDOTFS & E womments tegarding bid items, | 2 4 ] 9
sequracieg and teaffic control, specifications, of plans,
- SUBTOTAL| 5 [ 98 | 4 | us
Tesk 4 Bidding Phase Services )
! Address bidder quesliontprepare addenda linguage 1 ) 2 8 29
N B SUBTOTAL 1 8 12 [] [} 2
Tk | TS (o thaeEnga N
1 Frecorsisuction Conference B I I 1
2 Anvwer questont/interpret documents during construclia | ] 30 R (L}
3 Onsite Visits and Project Meclings 40 “
SUBTOTAL| 2z | 18 | 74 0 0 02
SUBTOTAL 3§ 197 08 35 16 963
1~743_§ 20.46% 4237% JLI6R 166% 100.0¢%
LABOR BILLING RATE {§/Hour) 21000 | $160.00 | $11400 | 37000 $#00 |
SUBTOTAL COSY SIS60 | ¥5360 | jaes1z | sanes8 $1,056 $114.456
SO
$2,000
12,400




Ord. 4623

— w‘_d.m.m.u.u__‘_.ﬂmwm.m.ﬂ..t.w-b,w_.u-mm s Hownwo 1 m\s%.
v Limine 5331 una 40 XN F0°REL B L35 S mre V0N LTS ¢

“gRIES-009 ON LNIFAMEOY %]
130 RINGSSIN GL GFIEA S
g uanavon NI E12/] aNnad o
TOHLNOD TV INOZIHOH Qo LRAAS

IC-GiE HFNUGT LS 10N

/1 04 3050 300000000 4 \i\lﬁl\
! sy
oost | bl
_..nia.wmms af aﬁmﬁ: f=1 2 |
M . z gvoy LnAns :
2N GIAMYLS “NO NTY 2 TN
Fr0T UINE00 HIIHVNC ISFR | e
||||||||||| o 58 3 FavLY3.
. = UANAS
Ud Y3NG03 3

30 ONVT Y04 SNIod
Vg YN0 NOLLIFS

5 * _
|
_ B : M\_ | “
Ik =

m_w R wm | _ _
m.w W — L | oy |
= F % .- -

F | Kl | e

‘ | . F .__ Die o0

== — g
_ P I
< 'k \

i ¥
Iz
: I Il R (8 Pty = :
& d D ||
_ B Vi =
| VT e
| 3 NS
\ t B
% S
3 s
H i
(te5LL)
(52 &
Farp )
| wsimdopes e

Bvrpeps 3R

afe/r wwl
2t 2w I
21/ 21 ) 23 FNC



Ord. 4623

Res. 18146

cl.ua!ul.....n-gum LT}

O0RILERT  Amln AnD

{05/05) 3862 uSysog payswps3 oy

POANDOI UOWORDD MRAL JO MpBLLiES Aun |

005°L08°4S

TUERAIORNY JNaM I pundg ol

Po3c|del 6§ 0) OF
10199; 0OCS "05+4S1 € 00+¥D} WS

WORTESD) BEEIT ] S
VI LTT 33mAn - 05+pLT G O0eGST

PP pZ SWEIDY - Q0EST ©1 00STET !

[T pevale o1 svp pwod sopun wov) |
0 WM g Jomaey - 65T @ 05T g

W ejosd,
VIYIM 330RY Bp1s 2008 0v) wo A

g Iuae T D 9 Rz sy

_am

w9
13 unusuiw amaasd @ yopoyRou|
WA - 00*3TT @ QOOETT “argl

DOOTYLS

36D 0D 3]

AT A

WIHA SOTUO> 9 P pves s apun
113 330 @ 30P ¢10 .9 25 D YiM gy
-T2 8 9INAWY - OSMITT € 524201 WS

vopeo]

Pambay BAD 40 usiiduTIen

L1 Y

€h-uer-6Z

00T'¥T9S

ORO20]21} 3991fu0] ADMpRCY PRIBUNITY ARN03 (381

D00 8FS

WIGH 30N AN 3% UGS 01 anp _TT soujaal
2041 05 e pLT O OS+EIT PUP 00=SIT O ADSGAT 7Y,
prer-]

10 14291 0 NP utEw L O BONA3N DO+EST &3 05 e b5t

0 T g W g9 50T Wik

dI0d 241 JO USAIIUED NG ) YLIOU Ul T
03 £20NPI WEw LOf Byl ML NP Oy TPy
Ay ¢ pise Lanes [ G PINOYT 2481 IR ruaLnDde
U0 1N Dyl OB UM _Of @ Fuppauuod
INTA M $33d YT IAMAITEI MOYS 5L e£5T ‘TS

joooGes

(39 LT

ST Faw 0w e ehR
PP02 DPen w0y} NG w9 283N - £ST 1 0K NS

jooo's s

RPN Spun Junvd
[Patit DA RAGE-20 Sty - (510D ARDNLT I

ﬁ.lwu.n;

SR
S3gun 20id ETIGE PRG-Iy I PUe IMD UNOp
PO Ey v Jett] R D s - {7 RANERIT IV

(000" 0TS

APIE 2 "ercud Bk u) umayL
INUUOD IS IHBLD) - 92 FPY DPT-D BILIMLT 1|

[200'COLS

I5¢ oy

“Anvan]

2Up $¢D 29 F0VEMD WKL 0T FpIvdid 14|

RS +9pum Tad QAN PITRdesd Juore aruesrars
TEAE] MOYY UM b2 PIOIH - U EDT O £LT WIS

00000

sz ‘00r

HANTO AN 1|
WO IND SADW PRI BT FIDCIIM - D) SET OLLLT L)

[z TS

DLt {1149

Wy g t.-!c]_
BO10 9300y 3P US 3D UG ¢10 B U O TYOOY
LA PO JWWIAS 5,087 S50 Yoy .:.3_3_!.___
16 23p2 Winos a3 Suaie Juld) 4y .9 Sunmee samday|

=y

£

i

oLE b

T wnouedeap|

| 3901 readds rew 9 Tmvne jo dED wiwTm
p1vad 03 YOIEPOL ST - DO+ITT R OO+ITT Wig

UDLIPUY O \INCT IME N0
N0 GIND UCURLID ‘D MDU PUT LIE pT Uasmieg
ATUP PN UDIIYPTIN 133500) ¢ W SR LY Mg

.

ALY e - BOIE P
4BAG JBRAD PIINPIS THY W OC+LOT 01 D GO+HOT 01§

) -Nﬂ.-ﬁ‘u-ﬂ- A e
41D 7T 5 ONEY— OSATTT T SZ420T WS

1) 1) 3] _Gs..on-.ao NiJusy

vogesc

{uonung Aneno) oMU ey veniaey seiem Defosyg Armpeoy jo vond)imag

SALLINFISNOCSTY SIONYIS YZLYM I "SA ALNNOD IO SISATYNY

TTLE"ON LI3rodd ALNNOD “MAAL HL8Y O1 3ARA NOSMIANY 'AVON LINWAS S.331

g lIgii3E




