Ord. 4637

AMENDMENT NO. 1
To
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF WATER MAIN RELOCATIONS
AND UPGRADES IN ASSOCTIATION WITH
“IMPROVEMENTS TO LEE’S SUMMIT ROAD, ANDERSON DRIVE TO U.S.
40 HWY”
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3122; FEDERAL NO. STP-3301 (454)

This Agreement Amendment is made by and between the City of Kansas City, Missouri

Water Services Department (hereinafter referred to as “the City”), and the County of

Jackson, Missouri ( hereinafter called referred to as “the “County™), this day of
, 2014.

Whereas, it is the mutual desire of the parties hereto to amend the Agreement, entered into
on the 22nd day of April, 2013 hereinafter called the “Original Agreement”; and,

Whereas, in the Original Agreement the County agreed to include water main relocation
plans as part of the roadway project; and,

Whereas, the lines of division of responsibility for relocation costs have been modified since
the Original Agreement and agreed to in principle by the City and the County; and,

Whereas, Jackson County Public Works submitted “Plans, Specifications & Estimate™ for
both projects to the Missouri Department of Transportatlon (MoDOT) for review on March

14" 2014; and

Whereas, the Estimate at the time of PS&E submittal increased Kansas City’s share for
construction from $913,300 to $1,654,000 and the County’s share for construction from

$624,200 to $1,368,000; and,

Whereas, the County is obligated to make payment to MoDOT for both the County’s share
and the City’s share no later than 5 days prior to MoDOT’s advertisement of the projects,
scheduled at this time to be June 15", 2014; and,

Whereas, it would put undue hardship on the County to front the additional $740,700 to
cover Kansas City’s portion of the relocation expense.

Therefore, it is hereby agreed that the Original Agreement be amended as follows:

ARTICLE I - SECTIONS AMENDED: :
. Delete Paragraph 1 of Section entitled “Kansas City Obligations — Construction”,
Page 2 and replace with the following Paragraph 1:

“1. Payment: Subject to City Council approval, City will pay to the County a
payment of $1,654,000.00 on or before May 3 1%, 2014 for the construction of

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT | 06/17/14



water main relocations for the roadway project. Payment is based on the
estimated costs in Exhibit A for water main relocations on segments identified as
“K” on Exhibit B. Upon completion of construction and approval of the final
change order, a final accounting will be made of all actual water main costs and
Kansas City Obligations — Construction costs shall be adjusted in accordance with
Exhibit B. Additional payments by City to the County are subject to approval by

City Council”.

2. Delete Paragraph 2 of Section entitled “Kansas City Obligations — Construction”,
Page 2, and replace with the following Paragraph 2:

“2. Change Order: The County should request additional payment from the City
for changes made to the water main relocations within segments identified as “K”
on Exhibit B, where said changes result in total costs greater than estimated on
Exhibit A. All change orders relating to the waterline must be approved in
writing by both the City and County. Additional payments by City to the County
are subject to approval by City Council.”

3. Delete Paragraph 1 of Section entitled “County Obligations — Construction”, Page 3,
and replace with the following Paragraph 1:

“1. The County will pay $1,368,000 for construction of the water main relocations
based on the estimated costs for water main relocations in Exhibit A between
segments identified as “J” on Exhibit B. Upon completion of construction and
approval of the final change order, a final accounting will be made of all actual
water main costs and Jackson County Obligations — Construction shall be
adjusted in accordance with Exhibit B.”

4. Delete Paragraph 2 of Section entitled “County Obligations — Construction”, Page 3,
and replace with the following Paragraph 2:

“2. Change Order: The County shall pay for all changes (both design and
construction costs) for changes made to the water main relocations within
segments identified as “J”” on Exhibit B, where such changes result in total costs
greater than estimated on Exhibit A. All change orders relating to the waterline
must be approved in writing by both the City and County.”

ARTICLE II - EXHIBITS AMENDED:

1. Exhibit A, Analysis of County vs. KC Water Services Responsibilities (1
Page) is deleted and replaced with Exhibit A. Lee’s Summit Road — Water Main
Replacement, Opinion of Probable Cost (1 Page).

2. Add Exhibit B, Water Distribution Relocation Plan (14 Pages).

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 2 06/17/14



ARTICLE III - PERIOD OF SERVICE:

The Period of Service for both the Original Agreement and this Amendment No. 1 shall
be through final acceptance of the improvements. All other services and deliverables
shall remain as stated in the Original Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 will be deemed a part of, and be subject to, all terms and conditions of
the Original Agreement. Except as modified above, the Original Agreement will remain
in full force and effect.

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 3 06/17/14



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the
Cooperative Agreement to be executed by their respective representatives, thereunto duly
authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Approved by: Recommended by:

Michael D. Sanders Earl Newill

County Executive Acting Director of Public Works
Approved to form this day of , 20

County Counselor

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

[ hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the
appropriation to which this Agreement is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet
the obligationof § which is hereby authorized.

Date Finance Director

Account Code - -

Tax ID #

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 4 06/17/14



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

Terry Leeds, P.E. Director
Water Services Department

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to Sections 50.660 and 55.160 RSMo., I certify that there is an unencumbered
balance or anticipated revenue to be placed to the credit of the appropriation to which the
foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and an unencumbered cash balance or anticipated
revenue in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each
sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Director of Finance Date

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 5 06/17/14



LEES SUMMIT ROAD FUNDING SUMMARY

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF THE PROJECT INCL WATER LINE

Balance after current obligations to MoDot for Lees Summit Road
Hold for contingency for the project.

ROADWAY $ 7,600,000.00
FED FUNDED WATERLINE IN PROJECT $ 1,300,000 00
KCMO ADDITIONAL WATER LINE $ 1,712,178.00
5 10,613,176 00
FUNDS NEEDED PER MODOT AGREEMENT
MATCH FUNDS BY COUNTY $ 1,780,000.00
ADDITIONAL WATERLINE FUNDS BY KCMO $ 1,719,178.00
CONTINGENCY/MAKE UP FUNDS TO MODOT PER AGREEMENT $ 280,822.00
SUBTOTAL $ 3.780,000.00
FEDERAL FUNDS HELD BY MODOT $ 7,120,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDS NEEDED ) 10,900,000.00
PAYMENT SUMMARY
2AYMENT NO. 1 TO MODOT MADE MAY 9TH $ 1,780,000.00
FROM KCMO CURS BOND FUNDS (Check # BOA 00863875)
PAYMENT NO. 2 TO MODOT (Check # BOA $ 978,478.00
FROM KCMO WATERLINE PAYMENT NO.1 TO COUNTY
SAYMENT NO 3 TO MODOT
FROM KCMO CURS BOND FUNDS $ 280,822.00
FROM KCMO WATERLINE PAYMENT NO. 2 TO COUNTY $ 740,700.00
e ————y
3 3,780.000.00
TOTAL FUNDS TO MODOT PER AGREEMENT $ 3,780,000 00
KCMO BOND FUNDS ACCOUNT 015-1540-58070
Balance in Account after Modot payment No 1 $ 1,937,650.00
R 17539  Obligation for Longview Road less $ 1,400,000.00
Payment to MoDot on Lees Summit Road less $ 280,822.00
? 256,828.00

20-May-14

M\ PROJECTS\Lee’s Summit Rd, 40 Hwy to Anderson {3122)\6-MoDOT\PaymentsiFunding Summary xls

Ord. 4637



Res 18146

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF WATER MAIN RELOCATIONS AND UPGRADES
IN ASSOCIATION WITH
“IMPROVEMENTS TO LEE’S SUMMIT ROAD, ANDERSON TO U.S. 40 HWY”
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3122; FEDERAL NO. STP-3301 (454)

This Agreement is entered into this zzg"”/day of ﬁﬁif/// , 2013, by and between

the City of Kansas City Missouri Water Services Department a m{mlcjpal corporation (hereinafier referved
to as the “City”) and Jackson County, Missouri, a chartered county of the first class (hereinafter referred to

as the “County™).

WHEREAS, Sections 70.210 to 70.325 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (2000} authorize
political subdivisions to enter into cooperalive agreements to provide services; and,

WHEREAS, certain City water mains must be relocated due to conflicts with construction of
proposed improvements to Lee’s Summit Road between Anderson Drive and U.S. 40 Hwy (hereinafter

referred to as the “roadway project™); and,

WHEREAS, the City has requested that additional water mains along the roadway project, outside
those in conflict with the roadway project, be upgraded due to their age and poor condition; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the County deem it to be in their best interests to enter into this
agreemicnt for design and construction of the described water mains in order to increase efficiency and

reduce costs; and,

WHEREAS, the specific locations and estimated quantities of the water mains to be moved and/or
upgraded are described in the attached spreadsheet, marked Exhibit B; and the description and cost for
design is estimated in the attached HNTB proposal dated December 20, 2012 and marked Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, the City and County find that by entering into this Agreement the Cily and County
will ensure that water service to their citizens are adequately and efficiently maintained.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, it is
hereby agreed as follows:

Jackson County agrees to include all of the water main work described above as part of the roadway project,
which is scheduled to be advertised for bid on or after May of 2013, Design of the City’s water main
improvements will be provided by HINTB Companies as an addendum to Jackson County's existing

Agreenment with HNTB for design of the roadway project.

Kansas City Obligations

Design
I. Payment: City will pay to the County, $65,178. Payment to the County shall begin being

processed immediately after the execution of this agreement. Upon completion of design (plans
and specifications approved by both parties), a final accounting will be made of all design costs.
Any additional costs or savings at that time will be distributed between the two parties in

accordance with Exhibit A, Additional costs must be mutually agreed upon by hoth paities. -

FILE
APR 22 2013

Exhibit
Ord. 4637

RY JO SPINO
COUNTY CLERK



Cooperative Agreement with

KC Water Services Dept.

Lee’s Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48" Terr,
County Project No. 3122

Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

The City shall furnish HNTB all current Kansas City design guidelines and related information at
no cost and in a timely fashion so as to not impede or delay HNTB in the design process.
Design Coordination: The City shall work directly with HNTB designers to arrive at suitable
designs for all water mains to be relocated or upgraded. City will be responsible for alt water
main technical plan and specification reviews and approvals.

HNTB shall perform their design in accordance with the criteria outlined in the version of “Rules
and Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations” which is current at the time of the
Agreement. The City shall review and approve, in writing, all Water Main Relocation plans
submitted by HNTB utilizing that criteria. Additional costs incurred by HNTB due to changes to
previously approved water main design (not due to changes to the road design) shall be borne by
the City.

The City agrees to not give HNTB verbal approvals for work outside the scope of work described
in Exhibit A, attached herein. All changes in scope shall be approved in writing by the County

prior to HNTB commencing work.

Construction

1.

Payment: City will pay to the County a payment of $913,300.00 (59% of the total estimated
construction cost) within 30 days following notice of the County's “Plans Specifications and
Estimate™ (PS&E) submittal to MoDOT. Payment is based on the costs outlined in Exhibit B.
Upon completion of construction and approval of the final change order, a final accounting
will be made of all actual water main costs and adjusted in accordance with Exhibit B.
Change Order: The County should request additional payment from the City for any
changes made to the original 59% that the City is responsible for (outlined in Exhibit
B). All change orders relating to the waterline must be approved in writing by both the
City and the County. If the total cost of the City’s contribution should exceed
$1,192,000.00 due to any change order(s), the City Council will have to approve the
change(s) before the City can make the payment.

Inspection; The City shall assume responsibility for all inspection and approvals included in

the construction contract,

The City recognizes that the aforementioned roadway project is being partially funded with
federal funds. Further, the City recognizes that construction of this project may be let and
administered by MoDOT, for the County. City agrees lo cooperate with County and/or
MoDOT representatives during construction, so that the required information can be gathered
by all inspectors to complete documentations, reports and estimates.

If the total expenditures exceed $1,192,000.00, said expenditures in excess of $1,192,000.00

are-subject to ratification by the City Council.

County Obligations

Design

1.

3

County will pay $65,178 of the proposed design fee outlined in Exhibit A. Upon completion
of design (plans and specifications approved by both parties), a final accounting will be made
of all design costs. Any additional costs or savings at that lime will be distributed between the
two parties and adjusted in accordance with Exhibit B.

Following final design but prior to advettising the project, County will provide the City with a
detailed spreadsheet categorizing work items that the City is responsible for and those that the
County is responsible for based on the locations specified in the attached Exhibit B.

County will not perform technical reviews of water main plans,



Exhibit
Cooperalive Agreement with
KC Water Services Dept. Ord. 4637
Lee's Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48" Terr.
County Project No. 3122
Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

4, County reserves the right to review, assess and comment on proposed locations of relocated water
mains, with regard to roadway design and function.

5. The County shall forward applicable HNTB invoices to the City's assigned representative for
review and approval of water items, prior to County paying invoices.

6. The County shall iticlude final plans and specifications for water main relocations and upgrades in
the project plans.

7. Additional water line design costs incurred by HNTB due to changes in roadway [ayout requested

by the County will be borne by the County.

Construction
1. County will pay $624,200 (41% of the total estimated construction cost) based on the costs

outlined in Exhibit B. Upon completion of construction and approval of the final change order, a
final accounting will be made of all actual water main costs.

2. Change Order: The County shall pay for all changes (both design and construction costs) arising
out of the original 41% of the water main relocation, the County is responsible for (outlined in
Exhibit B). All change orders relating to the waterline must be approved in writing by both the
City and the County.

3. County shall keep a log of work progress and confer with City inspector regarding accuracy of
contractor pay estimates.

4. County will submit a copy of confractor monthly pay estimates to the City for approval of water

items being claimed.

Bouds and Surety with Respect to Water Main Replacement Only

COUNTY shall require the CONTRACTOR to provide bid bond, performance bond and
maintenance bond, issued by a surety(ies), in the amount of the Construction Contract and the
total amount of any and all other contracts entered into between the COUNTY and its
CONTRACTOR, workers, and material suppliers guaranteeing CONTRACTOR’S faithful
performance of each and every term of such contracts and ail authorized changes thereto,
including those terms under which CONTRACTOR agrees to pay legally required wage rates
including the prevailing hourly rate of wages in the locality, as determined by the Department of
Labor and Industrial Relations or by final Judicial determination, for each craft or type of
workman required to perform under this Agreement; gnaranteeing the payment of all obligations
as provided in Section 107.170 R.S.Mq., 1994, as amended; and guaranteeing the services and
work against faulty workmanship and faulty materials for the period of time of 3 years as
prescribed by the Performance and Maintenance Bond. CONTRACTOR shall provide the
payment bond and the perforinance and maintenance bond. Any and all sureties referenced under

this provision must:

1. Be qualified to issue bonds at amounts specified in the Department of the Treasury
Circular 570;

2. Be licensed by the State of Missouri to do business in the State of Missouri; and

3. Retainan A M. Best Rating of B+, class V for Bonds in excess of $200,000.



' Cooperative Agreement with
KC Water Services Dept.

Lee's Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48" Terr.

County Project No. 3122

Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

Certificate of Insurance

The City shall review and approve the Job Special Requirements to ensure that the City’s
Insurance Requirements are met.

Maiuntenance of Improvements

Upon final acceptance of the water work in association with Improvements to Lee's Summit
Road, Anderson Drive to 48" Terr, by Kansas City, MO shall be responsible for maintenance of
all water mains located within permanent easement, the CITY’S rght-of-way, including any right-

of-way acquired specifically for this project.

Contract Biuding

This Cooperative Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and
assigns, whether the result of legal process, assignment, or otherwise, when finally executed and

fully approved.

Assipument

Neither CITY nor COUNTY shall sell, assign, transfer, or otherwise convey any of their rights
under this Cooperative Agreement without the prior and expressed written consent of the other
party. Each party may, at its sole discretion, refuse to consent to any proposed sale, assignment,
transfer, or other conveyance. Any attempted sale, assignment, transfer, or conveyance in
violation of this paragraph shall be void and shall relieve the non-consenting party of any further
liability under this Cooperative Agreement, but shall not relieve the violating party of any
liability. If a party consents in writing to a sale, assignment, transfer, or conveyance, unless
specifically stated to the contrary in the consent, it shall not release or discharge the party
receiving consent from any duty or responsibility set forth in this Cooperative Agreement.

This Agreeiment shall be in effect upon its execution by (e person(s) authorized to do so for each entity
and hereafter until completion of the roadway project: “Lee's Summit Road, Anderson Drive to East 48"

Terrace”, County Project No. 3122.

ATTACHMENTS:
Exhibit A - HNTB proposal
Exhibit B - Spreadsheet of City vs. County responsibility

Exhibit
Ord. 4637



Cooperative Agreement with
KC Water Services Dept,

Lee’s Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48" Terr.
County Project No. 3122
Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Cooperative Agreement to be
executed in four counterparts by their respective representatives, thereunto duly authorized, as of

the day and year first above written,

CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

BY: '/441/»7 //«A/;%’ S

'.I‘etr/y Leeds,”
Director of Water Services Departiment

Approved asto form: g
A Y
AsSistant City Atlorney "

Pursnant to Sections 50.660 and 55.160 RSMo., I certify that thers”is an unencumbered balance or
anticipated revenue to be placed to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to
be charged, and an unencumbered cash balance or anticipated revenue in the treasury to the credit of the
fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

A2l S 3 L/“" -] < AN : .. ) b

Dirgetor 0 f Finance Date |

AR T Ak e AR A AR AR A AR AR R AR AR KRR H 8 K ok AR KRR K ARk R

oo

Exhibit
Ord. 4637



JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

O

Michael D. Sanders
County Executive

i 1% soyot_ ([0
Approved toforp this Lol day of __[,
pproved tg{orp this ay o _/L;/
-
/

Exhibit

Cooperative Agreement with Ord. 4637
KC Water Services Dept.
Lee's Summit Rd. Anderson Dr. to 48™ Terr.
County Project No. 3122
Fed. No. STP 3301 (454)

Recommended by:

//i‘) - -
Pdnny [ VA 4
Lﬂl’l‘y S- S i .E.

Director of Public Works

,20 4D

b

County dou%e!nr

ATTEST BY:

Clerk of the @mly Legislature




Ord. 4637 Exhibit

Res. 18146
EXHIBIT A

SCOPLE OF SERVICES FOR WATER MAIN RELOCATIONS

Owner: City of Kansas City, Missouri, Water Services Division
Design Professional: HNTB
Project: Water line Transmission and Distribution Relocations and Replacements -

Lee’s Summit Road

CONTRACT NO.
Project No.: Jackson County # 3122 / Federal Aid Project STP-3301(454)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The following Scope of Work describes the Design Professional’s services associated with Water Main

Relocations on Lee’s Summit Road from a location 350 feet south of Anderson Drive to a location 500ft south
of US 40 highway, in Jackson County, Missouri.

Specific Design services will follow KCMO Water Department’s Standards and
Specifications for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, the Rules and Regulations for Water Service Lines

The project in general consists of evaluating the proposed improvements to Lee’s Summit Road and determining
the extent of conflicts with existing water, which would require relocation of the facilities. The Basic Scope of
Services for this project includes project administration; pick up survey, preliminary investigations, preliminary
and final design, bidding phase services, construction phase services, and preparation of construction drawings

for the following items of work:

s Design of the relocation of the existing 24” water fransmission main along the Lee’s Summit Road
roadway improvements.
» Design of 12” replacement distribution main in two (2) locations along Lee’s Summit Road:
o Southemn end of the roadway project to Anderson Drive.
o Station 157+50 to 179+00 of the roadway project
s Design of 6" replacement distribution main in two(2) locations:
o Aloag Phelps Road west of Lee’s Summit Road within the project limits
o Along Lee’s Summit Road from Station 149+00 to 157+50.

For General Design Guidelines for water main relocations and abandonments, see the latest version of Rules and
The Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, KCMO WSD Procedures for Engineers, pages 8

through 10 are incorporated herein by reference.

The basic Scope of Services for this project shall consist of Tasks 100 through 117 described below:

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
100. Condnct Project Administration Services, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will provide the management

functions required to successfully complete the work, including project correspondence with the
COUNTY and CITY; consultation with the COUNTY and CITY staff; supervision and coordination of
services; development of a quality control/quality assurance plan; scheduling and assighment of
personnel resources, administration and coordination of sub consultants; coordination with KCMO
Public Works Department, Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT) and Jackson Counly
Public Works; continuous monitoring of work progress; and invoicing for the work performed,
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will conduct an initial project meeting to clarify the COUNTY and CITY’s
intended scope of work, schedule, budget requirements, and other special requirements for the project;
to review pertinent available data, and to present DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'’s initial work plan and
work schedule to confirm they meet the COUNTY's expectations.

12/20/2012 Exhibit A — Page |



PRELIMINARY DESIGN

101. Conduct Field and Records Investigations. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will conduct field
investigations and records reviews of available information about the project site including the base
survey data, and drawings for the proposed public improvements for the Lee's Summit Road
improvements. The geotechnical infonmation obtained during the roadway design phase will be utilized
as well. These services will include the following tasks:

A

Preliminary Utility and Records Investigation

a. Contact utitities and gather information on location of their exisling facilities and utility
requirements. Document utility contacts using the standard CITYs utility notification form.
Have utilities located and marked. Provide CITY copiss of all utility maps or drawings
relating to existing facilitics received by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

b. Contact wutilities and other State and local agencies conceming planned or proposed
improvements which might affect the proposed water improvements. Maintain record of
utilities contacted and information provided,

¢. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall investigate and obtain record information about the
proposed public improvement projecls along Lee’s Summit Road, which could impact water

main within the project area,

d. Conduct a review meeting with CITY's staff upon completion of the field and records
investigations to obtain approval of proposed water relocations or abandonments.

e. Assume no permanent and temporary construction easements are required, All waterline
relocations will be within the existing right of way. Design exceptions may be required where
available space for utilities is limited by existing R/W, the proposed toad improvements, and

adjacent private building structures.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall incorporate the results of geotechnical field investigation
performed for the Lee’s Summit Road Roadway Improvements project on the waterline drawings
as needed. Information will include the location of borings in plan view and indicating in the
profile view the depth of each boring and refusal.

102.  Preparc Preliminary Layout Drawing. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare a Preliminary
Layout Drawing indicating recommendations for new water mains and appurtenances including
proposed aligninent, size of main, valve and hydrant locations, other appurtenances, and proposed

abandoned mains and appurtenances.

A. Inpreparing the Preliminary Layout Drawings, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall inspect the project

12/20/2012

site and conduct a records investigation including reviewing historical waler main as-constructed
drawings, the break database, and obtain other utility and base information necessary for
determining the preliminary proposed improvements. The Preliminary Layoul Drawing shall
consist of a mark-up or overlay on a current KCMO Water Atlas Map or GIS-generated base map
for the area, including existing water infrastructure, stosm, sewers or other relevant features in plan

view.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall meet with COUNTY and CITY staff, review the Preliminary
Layout Drawing, and receive CITY’s comments. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall modify the

Exhibit A — Page 2



103.

104.

10s.

Preliminary Layout Drawing based on the CITY's review, and submit three copies of the modified
Preliminary Layout Drawing to CITY for approval.

Prepare Preliminary Construction Drawings. Review with COUNTY and CITY the results and data
obtained in the previous tasks and determine any impacts on the proposed improvements to be designed.

A.  Prepare preliminary (60 percent complete) CADD construction drawings for water main using
CITY's standard formatting for drawings, design procedures, drafling standards and criteria for
proposed improvements, and standard construction details, as contained within the latest version
of the Kansas City’s Rules and Regulations for Water Main Bxtensions and Relocations,
Procedures for Engineers, pages 8 through 20 which are incorporated herein by reference. The
existing topography survey performed for the roadway project design will also be used for the
waterline design and construction drawings. Materials and methods detailed on the drawings

should conform to the latest edition of the Kansas City, Missouri Standards and Specifications for

Water Main Extensions and Relocations, the Rules and Repulations for Water Service Lines.

B. The preliminary drawings will include the proposed alignment, ground surface profile, above ground
and buried utilities, crossing locations, proposed valves, and branch line conmnections and
associated temporary and permanent details, A profile of the pipeline will be developed to show
slope of pipeline segments and clevations of critical points such as changes in grade. Pipeline
appurtenances will be selected in accordance with the CITY s standard details where appropriate.

Submit 60% Completion — Drawings. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare and submit to the
COUNTY and CITY a review set of drawings at the 60% design completion stage.

A. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit one copy of the drawings (60 percent complete) to the
COUNTY and CITY for review with a completed Check List form the City’s Rules and
Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, page 15. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
shall meet with COUNTY and CITY staff to review the project progress and receive their review

comments.

B. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit drawings (60 percent complete) for review and comment
to utilities, which have existing underground facilities which potentially conflict, cross over or
under, or adjacent to proposed water main improvements. Document utility contacts using the

standard CITY s utility notification form,

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Construction Cost. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare a
preliminary opinion of probable construction cost for the water main itnprovements defined and submit
it to the COUNTY and CITY.

FINAL DESIGN

106.

Prepare 90% Coustruction Drawings. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare final (90 percent
complete) CADD construction drawings for water main improvements using CITY’s standard
formatting for drawings, design procedures, drafting standards and criteria, and standard construction
details as contained within the latest version of the CITY's Rules and Regulations for Water Main
Extensions and Relocations, Procedures for Engineers. Prepare drawings which include final and
preliminary connection details, dimensions, schedules, and diagrams for all design disciplines. The
existing topography survey performed for the roadway project design will aisa be vsed for the waterline
design and construction drawings. Materials and methods detailed on the drawings should conform to
the latest edition of the Kansas City, Missouri Standards and Specifications for Water Main Extensions
and Relocations, the Rules and Regulations for Water Service Lines. Incorporate COUNTY and
CITY’s previous review comments into the drawings.

12/20/2012 Exhibit A ~ Page 3



ASSUMPTIONS
The following assumptions were used to develap the scope of services and fee proposal for this project:

New waler mains and appurtenances should be located in the public right-of-way, in green spaces where
possible, avoiding private easements, except where existing water easenlents are located. Existing water
easements may be used for relocation of water mains. The new transmission main and distribution main
should be a minimum of [5ft apart. Both new mains should be a minimum of 10t from the existing
transmission lines and a minimum of 5ft from the existing 6" line. Both lines should be a minimum of
151t from steel gas mains. Both lines should also be a minimum of 10ft from all other utilities..

There are locations (along Lee’s Summit Road between E 52" St and E 48™ Ter.) within the project
limits where available space for relocations may not be sufficient enough to provide the City's desired
horizontal separation between the proposed water mains and the existing and proposed utilities. In these
locations, it is assumed no additional R/W is feasible to be acquired because it would result in a total
take of a residential home/building, In these instances, HNTB, the City, and the County will work
together to determine maximum allowable horizontal offsets between utilities based on the limiting

space available.
It is assumed, based on assumption no. 1, that preparation of new water line easements will not be

required.

The water line design will utilize the survey that was acquired for the roadway design. A two day survey
will supplement the original survey. The water line relocation plans will utilize the survey line styles
and symbols legend as currently shown in the roadway plans. No changes to the topo legend, linestyles,
or symbology will be made.

The waterline plans will be included in the bid set of plans for the roadway and bridge construction
package for Lee’s Summit Road. The construction project will be administered and bid by MoDOT.
MoDOT bid format will be followed for bid items, units of measurement, and payment.

The design review, coordination, management and approval of the distribution and transmission water
lines will be performed and coordinated thru the same KCMO Water Services group and point of
contact.

The northern end of the project may include additional water distribution main design (600£t). The

execution of this work is to be authorized separately.
The proposed 24-inch water main from Station 112+50 to 157+50 should be on east side of Lee’s

Summit Rd.
The alignment of the proposed 12-inch along Lee’s Summit Rd. from station 157+50 to 179+00, is to be

determined.
The remainder of proposed water mains should be on west side of Lee’ Summit Rd.

SCHEDULE
The following schedule for water line relocation plans has been developed under the time frame requirements of

MoDOT’s schedule for P.S. &E. submittal and review of the road project. KCMO Waler Services reviews are
anticipated to take no longer than | week. The schedule and milestones for the water line design are:

January 16, 2013: Notice to Proceed
March 1, 2013 (6.5 weeks): Preliminary layout to KCMO Water Services

April 5, 2012 (5 weeks): 60% Plans submitted to KCMO Water Services

May 3, 2012 (4 weeks): 90% Plans submitted to KCMO Water Services

May 17, 2013 (2 weeks): Plans approved and sealed by KCMO Water Services
May 31, 2013 (1.5 weeks); P.S.&E. Submittal to MoDOT

12/20/2012 Exhibit A — Page 5



EXHIBIT A - Scope of Services

HNTB

HNTB Jab No. 49917: Improvements to Lee's Summit Road (40 Highway to S. of Anderson Road)

Jackson County Project No. 3122

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKQUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Task § DIRECT LABOR & BXPENSES

ey HOURS CoST
Water Line Relocation Design and Plans 832 $98,094
Bldding and Construction phase Services 131 $16,362
Contlngency for North End of Project §10,000
Project Expenases (Plotting, Copies...etc) $2,400
SUBTOTAL (LABOR & DBESIGN BXPENSES) 963 3126,856

SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSES

Expense Item CosT
TRBKK - ADDITIONAL SURVEY FOR WATERLINE DESIGN $3,500
ISUBTOTAL (SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSES) $3,500
TOTAL = $130.356

L

Exhibit
Ord. 4637



HNTB

HNTB Job No. 49917: L

tsto Lee's §

{t Raad (40 Highway to 8. of Anderson Road)

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Froject Senlor Dnlgn N &
Muniger | Engineer | Ragineer y fan gi & TOTAL
Witee Lice Belscatian Deshem eod Plans
L ke | Py D, L B Rt et s fR freeigessy —
Lo | Paiy deudgn phur waik plan . H o S I
1 Prepere b conpahint reatis 2 2
Ao b [Pedoppieprtdelindhadule 1 1
L Shbe v z 4
5 Records ravizw 3
SRYTED E3 My R L 1 S U
? o tConetpt Propanti-n ind Uremisg 1alades QAIGE {8 AL 108
] Layoud coviesr panilng Fi
= 3 e : 3 - I
1 T
i < T
SURTOTAL 1] “ 78 LA [} ins
= Tan
L I | Puepued % covinw mbonditel Tnclodrs QAIGC 1 1
! | Retewmcing ‘ L]
A » 3 Uulizy Cootdlingdon wed Mecinge ¥ R L
[ Opirlsy of Probibls Conitruatlca Toit - 2 L
¥ Alnze rdusty 10 resdnidimem sewer plizibuad an | 4 w 16 n
propawd wiles mula relocalons. [rcludes updating noles,
reitleal ielocation loxations, and minor adjusimems in
plpelitarm elevatlons where feasible to accommadate water
udlifty adjustmente Minor plpe eatensions, cimor shifts (Tess
than 10-R) to fnlets only. Macimum 3 locations.
T T 8 | Seppliment oadeuy Projrt TnfMic Coatrel Flimite 1 [ N ]
In the lon ol utility fons {or the
waterine sn Lee's Symmit Raed,
7 Connecuon Detuily 1 1% H i
] Senviee Toafer Table 2 [ 3 0
9 Pecpuse fob Spedii) Praviiiomy ! ] 16 t 19
1] Fled xh«l:uudu" 4 4 L] [}
SURTOTAL]  1d O 173 [T ETE
Tuk 1 ok ad Hald Delgtasd P L. PN .
U I NSRS o m
4 & — Sl s B
' y! ‘ B} 1 [
1 Addre1 FW R (ow, Prepare Flail Bld Oruwings 1l Raeniey i [B] " 1 z n
of Specifications provided by \WSD
s Prepare Finl Oplnlon of Probable Construction Cost | 5 7
AddrenelOT 7S 8B comments segarding bid items. I ] 4 ! ]
seigrenclig d draflic comrol, specifications, of plane.
IVATOTAL 1 47 98 " 4 iy
Tuk ' Blddlsg Fhase fervicer
i Addreir blddee quatloniprepare 1 ddends liaguige | i 1} i »
WETGTAL| 1 3 i [] [ L
TTax 5 Cint L Gan PRIV Sendees
|
i Preconstructon Canference . . ot ] 5
2 Anawt qeiilinnulnterpet dicuments during comiruction 2 ] W ] L
1 Dnalte Vit sed Praject Meelngs 4 i %
SUATTTAL 2 18 7 8 ] 10t
WATDTAL 15 kil W 04 15 )
iA XN R Nk s RO
LASOR BILLING RATE ($/Hows) 000 | deaen | ety | s | pss0s A=
SUBTOTAL COST 1D BR5,460 | Be6312 | Arless i1.05% HILA
[EXPENSES:
rAVEL H0g
PRINTING/PLOTTING $3,560
Total Eapenses $2,400

Exhibit
Ord. 4637



Exhibit
Ord. 4637

NOMNWD Sl AU

0479000 ¥ LNIN00 e 22 Tls WS T WD 25 20 5 5% LTI S0 OL SN TS SN 9D N D8 ) .
Z5. w12/l L35 . gvoy LwAns S3T) GO I0 ¥HE %.q.mw\.ﬂmmbhw S 4-/o QYO UANTS <
s LNH INDD

g eSS 0L GIIA3A S3ML
T s » g2/ o0d
fe-=I HFNH00 LSOV

W1 QL W00 350000000 K
t...ﬁgsﬂg.%x Q i
ST OGN IS g
“oairo-009 O Wm0l
=0 pNOSSIA 01 OFHEA S
5 o ovew MRS 5337 20
Y e om AT 2 TR o | o s
-0 ¥IM0D VLN IS3R ovsn 3 = [
O sn i sy vy FovuY3.
.......... s UAnnS :
3 — U2 vIeo 3
|
!
|
|
i

0YINOD TYINGZIHOH avos o :

qvey URNG *

H
— |2

3G GNV1 ¥04 SINIOd
1¥G YINH0D NOLLOZS

L e e
.,U..— N - = f '
e 3k W_m b |
..I.m.....-. —M.-. .wm . ~w{ 1 ﬁ.ﬁl‘u JHE / r/! T BEU1 (S :
o.;w _w»n > Ed 2 .m i i \ h st _L.
Y - - + 0w ML
#w g3l wm * J op g i = G/ _ IVWQ \._d..r..u d __ d
H i tary \ p— : | e &9
; h%mﬂ | 4 ZEENNI _ o
.2 = P Tq et . - : : “ = 4 % e i % s Jvlrﬂilr.___
§ = \ TERE _m
™ ‘ R, (RN RN S _
x ! ST 3 r_
’. w _
; =

N

T EVARE-"1y
21/ 2f 7 0Ty
21/ 2127 NC



Exhibit

Ord. 4637

Res. 18146

T3
OCTEES
e

nir
OUTYZIs
fiag i

005°21S"4S TUODIDOENS A0 M XN ANIAO 0]
O Tl i XS Pl g 01 _OT VO] 4
1919 0OTS ‘DS~ LS1 W B0-w1 W
!
At wots Izl 06t B

SOTPY IRy ST A Y.
S [T ey« e £ O3 EOMEST
a0 5

Pur oy - QOeS5T W QDSTET as)|

0Ll

e 3 meptny - 5T 41 1T )

A Pt 2 07 S D sl ) >

oA |

I TR IpO 1903 1 08 &)
19 U s EY00y LB ‘PeY LAULING 3,30
IR S prry SR 2 a3p3 noy
o Surye Sy ) _q Sexrems Fvvdry

3

I3 Ly

U 3 hnTs e
GO WL I © UIHROYPED |
e=ye - DOPSTT 04 OOWTE X

{000 EPLS o1ty

2T 9 Ity —QAFTT @1 524701 W
W

TEaD mw
EH YOGS Py UV PEG) B pes
U I D P 410 9 26 STID I 4T

o]

Moy pannbey TAVD 10 semdrean

T

Sp-uerez

TSy ) YR At ey Pr7mIT) Ansac 12wy

T WO FA AFIE 1% ONGUG3 O] 8P 1T Do

Ao O+ DLL B 05 4RFT PUT 0NLAT O) CoefaT |

4

G|
19 W T A0 T T O T CORAST T ORI |

KO3 1 [ DSt 1 B XA vy T
@D W Of MU YR MR G4y TR
Br) ¥ PUE LINEA § 3 PINONE 3400 SIOUTUILNA |
..... Y ML EME  urew _Of A humIuue
SHEA St D4 BT IEIMATII MBS SE-{5T ‘WS

Eraped v 337 51 P
PIU O w0 W 3 Fordy - 65T < 051 WS

AN A Juve]|
111K I et A0 4 - (414D DN 1]

g Mhd EOICE PRI Ty 30 Poe I Uasp
!)a.-.(tlof—.“s-.ﬂié!_

i o] €|

CIErpSrT - pe—
ALY UINY 18U - 92 BFY HT-D AN 1]

pyvre)

Uy V3 W JOURRIO DALY AT FPADI4 ..m_
e sapun Tised QUBAT FOsbAasE UM TAIERAC
(S Moy oW 92 €017 - [YT B ELT L)

INTO o sapun |
Koy 18 Pl e BT PLPmgRy - LTOL AT TIT VL

e rear—
W EPTY IDR PR T VO A1 B VT T THOON|
VT ‘PESY U 1,397 DSTAD PN PEOY 501U
10 22pa yInos g Juore B4 4D 9 JumTes Zndey

s chaag|
| 2o wenden s 9 Scrms po dmp umamen|
I 03 UOTVHPOM INTR - EDOTT @ O0+ETT e

BLI Py 13 W03 I 1533
A SIS JITUR) T ABU DuE Wt BT Usawsy |
£t 220 WIOUSTRR D103 - U §9-3TT W27

eemaw mIUILEN3 - S0NG 2
2240 $an03 DAONPAL TPy W 00+(0T Bl "L AGHAQT ‘NS

ole e

©0 &5 AT 4 oo Ngee|
10232 7 9 Pedn - 05Tl M gL 10T e

—-‘:i_!-o_ wiun

uogEsay

(4niag Aunes) RoMVeD £ar g savin Dafasy drmpuoy 6 wondisrag

vmaey

SILMSISNOSTN SDAYIS YALVA O SA ALNNOD H0 SISATVNY

ZZLE 'ON 123r0Nd ALNNGD “MAELL HLBP O1 JARG NOSHIANY 'QYON LIANNS SIT1

€ LIFIHX3



